ORDINANCE NO. 10-2023-664

AN ORDINANCE BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE TOWNSHIP OF SALISBURY, LEHIGH COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA AMENDING SECTION 15-209 OF THE SALISBURY TOWNSHIP CODE OF ORDINANCES CHAPTER 15, MOTOR VEHICLES, PART 2, ENTITLED "TRAFFIC REGULATIONS" TO ESTABLISH REGULATIONS RESTRICTING LEFT TURNS AT 1400 GASKILL AVE WHEN TRAVELING NORTH ON GASKILL AVE AT CERTAIN TIMES

WHEREAS, the Township Police Department has investigated the impacts of traffic in the area of Gaskill Avenue; and

WHEREAS, the Chief of Police reviewed and recommended restricting traffic from turning left into Salisbury Elementary School located at 1400 Gaskill Ave when traveling north along Gaskill Avenue; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners carefully considered the Chief of Police's recommendation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED by the Board of Commissioners of the Township of Salisbury, Lehigh County, Pennsylvania, after review, investigation and study, approval to amend Section 15-209 of the Salisbury Township Code of Ordinances, Chapter 15, Motor Vehicles, Part 2 entitled "Traffic Regulations" to include language that restricts left turns at 1400 Gaskill Avenue when traveling north on Gaskill Avenue at certain times, as follows:

CHAPTER 15
MOTOR VEHICLES
Part 2
Traffic Regulations

§15-209. Turning at Certain Intersections Prohibited or Restricted.

1. It shall be unlawful for the driver of any vehicle, of the type indicated, traveling upon the first-named street at any of the following intersections, in the direction or directions indicated in each case, to make a left turn and/or a right turn into the second-named street, as indicated, at any time when such a turn is prohibited by this § 15-209:

Vehicles Traveling onGaskill AveDirection of TravelNorthNot to MakeLeft Turn

Into 1400 Gaskill Ave

When Between 8:30am-9:00am and 3:15pm-3:45pm

Type of Vehicle Applicable to All vehicles except school buses

2. Any person who violates any provision of this § 15-209 shall, upon conviction, be sentenced to pay a fine of \$25 and costs.

 ${\bf ADOPTED\ AND\ ORDAINED\ in\ lawful\ session\ duly\ assembled\ this\ 26th\ day\ of\ October,\ 2023.}$

TOWNSHIP OF SALISBURY

(Lehigh County, Pennsylvania)

Debra J Brinton

President, Board of Commissioners

Attested:

Cathy Bonaskiewich Township Secretary